BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	In the Matter of Penalty Assessment Against XTENSION SERVICES, INC. in the Amount of $100

	DOCKET UT-071289
DECLARATION OF

SHERI HOYT



SHERI HOYT, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, declares as follows:

1. I am over 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the state of Washington, and competent to be a witness.

2. I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) as a Compliance Specialist in the Business Practices Investigations Section. I have been employed at the Commission for over 15 years, holding various positions. As a Compliance Specialist, my responsibilities include conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated utility or transportation companies. As part of those duties, I investigate telecommunications companies that may be operating in violation of Commission statute, rule, or tariff.
3. On July 18, 2007, Xtension Services, Inc. (Xtension) filed with the Commission an Application for Mitigation (Mitigation Request) in Docket No. UT-071289 contesting the violation and asking for a penalty reduction. I have read the Mitigation Request. In the Mitigation Request, Xtension waives a hearing and asks for an administrative decision.
4. This Mitigation Request arises from a Notice of Penalties Incurred and Due for Violations of Laws and Rules issued by the Commission on July 5, 2007, in Docket UT-071289. In that Notice, the Commission issued a penalty of $100 for a violation of Washington Administrative Code 480-120-382, which requires competitive telecommunications companies to file annual reports with the Commission by May 1 each year.
5. Before recommending the Commission issue penalties, as part of my job, I conducted an investigation of Xtension’s records. My investigation resulted in an investigation report titled, “Staff Investigation - 2006 Annual Reports”
.
6. I identified the violation in this case from records maintained by the Commission. 
Specific Issues Addressed by Xtension in its Mitigation Request
Xtension states that, according to its records, it filed the annual report.
7. In its Mitigation Request, Xtension states it filed the report. It provided a copy of a DHL Express (USA), Inc. shipping label dated April 21, 2007, and a DHL Tracking Results Detail reporting shipping and delivery information pertaining to a package matching the waybill number of the shipping label.

8. On the shipping label in the “Sent by” field is the following hand-written notation:

XTEN
WDT, OSC, ATG, Treshold

9. The Tracking Results Detail indicates a package was sent by Telecom Professionals in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, to the Utilities and Transportation Commission, where it was signed for by J. Carlson on April 24, 2007, at 9:35a.m. 
10. Commission records indicate the following 2006 annual reports were received on April 24, 2007: WDT World Discount Telecommunications Co.; Operator Service Company, LLC; Advanced Telemanagement Group, Inc.; and Threshold Communications, Inc. A regulatory fee payment check was received with each report except Operator Service Company, LLC’s, as no fee was due.

11. Included with Xtension’s Mitigation Request received on July 18, 2007, was a 2006 annual report and a check, number 4823, made out on July 17, 2007, in the amount of $128.51 for Xtension’s regulatory fee payment. The amount received did not include monies for the 2% late payment penalty or the 1% interest fee for each delinquent month.
Staff Conclusion and Recommendation
12. The notation of “XTEN” on the shipping label fails to demonstrate that Telecom Professionals included a 2006 annual report for Xtension Services, Inc. in the shipping package delivered April 24, 2007. The Commission has no record of receiving any monies for Xtension’s regulatory fee payment prior to receipt of the Mitigation Request. On these two grounds, Staff believes the violation occurred.
13. Finally, Xtension was sent the May 15, 2007, late notice notifying it the report had not been received by May 1; yet Xtension took no actions to contact the Commission and confirm the receipt of the report and regulatory fees.  Therefore, Staff believes the penalty is appropriate and mitigation is unwarranted.
DATED this 27th day of July 2007 at Olympia, Washington.

_____________________________
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� A true and accurate copy of the investigation report is attached to this declaration as Attachment A.  





� A true and accurate copy of both the shipping label photocopy and Tracking Result Detail photocopy received with Xtension’s Mitigation Request comprise Attachment B.
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